

No. 19-606

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UKRAINE,
c/o MR. PAVLO PETRENKO, MINISTER OF JUSTICE
PETITIONER,

v.

PAO TATNEFT, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MARIA KOSTYTSKA
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
THOMAS M. BUCHANAN
PAUL N. HAROLD
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
mkostytska@winston.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The decision below rests on a holding of international importance and splits the circuits on implied waivers of sovereign immunity.	2
A. The decision below expressly rested solely on the sovereign’s signing a treaty.....	2
B. The decision below was wrong.	6
II. The decision below discards the FSIA’s express requirement of showing jurisdictional facts in arbitration-enforcement actions.	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	4, 5, 7
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	2
<i>Cabiri v. Gov’t of Republic of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee v. Hammermills, Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 122712 (D.D.C. May 29, 1992).....	4
<i>Creighton v. Gov’t of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Mar. Int’l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	4
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	10

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	9
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	5
<i>S & Davis Int’l, Inc. v. Republic of Yemen</i> , 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trader v. Navimpex Centrala</i> , 989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5, 6
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. §§ 201–208.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)	8, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(D)	9, 10
Other Authorities	
Lionello Cappelli-Perciballi, <i>The Application of the New York Convention of 1958 to Disputes Between States and Between State Entities and Private Individuals: The Problem of Sovereign Immunity</i> , 12 Int’l Law. 197 (1978)	8

MUTHUCUMARASWAMY SORNARAJAH, THE SETTLEMENT OF FOREIGN INVESTMENT DISPUTES (2000).....	8
Tara A. O'Brien, <i>The Validity of the Foreign Sovereign Immunity Defense in Suits Under the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards</i> , 7 Fordham Int'l L. J. 321 (1983)	8
